

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,
ARROWOOD SURPLUS LINES
INSURANCE COMPANY, and
FINANCIAL STRUCTURES LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00698 MMS

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,
ARROWOOD SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY
AND FINANCIAL STRUCTURES LIMITED
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS**

DENTONS US LLP
Michael H. Barr, *Counsel of Record*
Richard M. Zuckerman, *of Counsel*
Sandra Hauser, *of Counsel*
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 768-6700
Fax: (212) 768-6800
Michael.Barr@dentons.com
Richard.Zuckerman@dentons.com
Sandra.Hauser@dentons.com

Drew W. Marrocco, *of Counsel*
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 496-7500
Fax: (202) 496-7756
Drew.Marrocco@dentons.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Arrowood Indemnity Company et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS RELEVANT TO THE ARROWOOD PLAINTIFFS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. DIRECT CLAIMS CAN ONLY BE MADE BY SHAREHOLDERS THAT HELD THEIR STOCK IN FANNIE AND FREDDIE AT THE TIME OF THE AUGUST 2012 NET WORTH SWEEP (AND SUCH CLAIMS ARE NOT AFFECTED IF THEY LATER SOLD SUCH STOCK)	2
A. The Arrowood Plaintiffs Have Unquestioned Standing.....	2
B. Because It is Undisputed that Some Plaintiffs (Including the Arrowood Plaintiffs) Have Standing, this Court Need Not and Should Not Address Whether After-the-Sweep Purchasers Have Standing	3
C. If this Court Addresses Whether After-the-Sweep Purchasers Have Standing, It Should Hold That Direct Claims Can Only Be Made by Shareholders That Held Their Stock in Fannie and Freddie at the Time of the August 2012 Net Worth Sweep (and Such Claims Are Not Affected If They Later Sold Such Stock).....	4
II. THE FILING BY THE ARROWOOD PLAINTIFFS (AND OTHER PLAINTIFFS) OF ACTIONS IN THE DISTRICT COURT AFTER FILING IN THIS COURT DID NOT DIVEST THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
III. THE ARROWOOD PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY STATE CLAIMS FOR TAKING, ILLEGAL EXACTION, BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, AND BREACH OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 239 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	4
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	4, 6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	5
<i>Maniere v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 410 (Fed. Cl. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Resource Investments v. United States</i> , 785 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) (Stras, J., concurring)	5
<i>Tecon Engineers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	4
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	8

Wyatt v. United States,
271 F.3d 1090 (Fed Cir. 2001).....4

Statutes

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub.L.
No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 1835
